

No. 18-1109

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
Attorney General

O.H. SKINNER  
Solicitor General

LACEY STOVER GARD  
Chief Counsel

DAVID R. COLE  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
*(Counsel of Record)*

Capital Litigation Section  
2005 N. Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
cadocket@azag.gov  
(602) 542-4686

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

OPINION BELOW. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. . . . . 5

I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT  
CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT *RING V.*  
*ARIZONA* DOES NOT APPLY TO  
PETITIONER’S CASE . . . . . 5

II. THE PURPORTED CIRCUIT COURT AND  
STATE HIGH COURT “SPLITS”  
IDENTIFIED BY PETITIONER DO NOT  
MILITATE IN FAVOR OF AN ORDER  
GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . . 7

A. Whether Courts Must Apply Current Law  
When Conducting Error Correction  
Proceedings. . . . . 7

B. Whether *Eddings* Error Can Be Remedied  
Only By the Trial Court. . . . . 9

III. UNDER PETITIONER’S THEORY, THERE  
IS NO SUCH THING AS “FINALITY” IN  
CAPITAL CASES OR, INDEED, IN  
CRIMINAL CASES GENERALLY. . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) . . . . .	8
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	4, 7, 9
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 2009 WL 2432738 (2009) . . . . .	4
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 730 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	4
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Penry v. Lynhaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) . . . . .	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. McKinney</i> , 137 S.Ct. 39 (2016) . . . . .	4
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) . . . . .	6

*State v. McKinney*,  
 185 Ariz. 567, 917 P.2d 1214 (1996). . . . . 2, 3

*State v. McKinney*,  
 245 Ariz. 225, 426 P.3d 1204 (2018). . . . . 1, 4

*State v. Prince*,  
 226 Ariz. 516, 250 P.3d 1145 (2011). . . . . 10, 11

*State v. Styers*,  
 227 Ariz. 186, 254 P.3d 1132 (2011). . . . . 5, 6

*Teague v. Lane*,  
 489 U.S. 288 (1989). . . . . 6, 12

*United States v. Booker*,  
 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . . 8

*United States v. Hadden*,  
 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007). . . . . 8

*United States v. Pizarro*,  
 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014). . . . . 7

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . . 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIII. . . . . 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . . 8, 12

A.R.S. § 13-755 . . . . . 9, 10
